February 21, 2006  1
INDEX TO MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING
OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF FEBRUARY 21, 2006
1. CALL TO ORDER .........................................................................................1
2. INVOCATION ................................................................................................1
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.......................................................................1
4. ADDITIONS/DELETIONS TO THE AGENDA/EMERGENCY

COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 955, MOVING OF STRUCTURES, TO ADD A
BONDING REQUIREMENT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE,
SEVERABILITY, AND CODIFICATION. (LEGISLATIVE)
Executive Aide Kimberly Massung read the above notices into the record.
10. COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S MATTERS – PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT STAFFING
County Administrator Baird reviewed his memorandum of February 14, 2006, and
advised of his recommendation to add 6 new positions in the Public Works Department including
February 21, 2006  23
an assistant public works director.  He expected that the majority of the cost would be paid from
impact fees and would amount to approximately $600,000 annually.
Commissioner Davis commented we need engineers to overlook the plans for the
County but suggested trying to outsource as many projects as necessary.
Chairman Neuberger indicated he was in favor of this additional staffing.
MOTION WAS MADE by Commissioner Davis,
SECONDED by Commissioner Lowther, for discussion,
to approve staff’s recommendation.
Under discussion, Commissioner Lowther commented that it looks like some re-
alignment of departments would occur to streamline the Public Works Department.
The Chairman CALLED THE QUESTION and the
motion carried unanimously (4-0, Commissioner Bowden
absent).  (The Board authorized the County Administrator
to add the requested six positions to the Public Works
Department.)
11.A. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - NONE
11.B. EMERGENCY SERVICES - NONE
11.C. GENERAL SERVICES – ACCEPTANCE OF FIVE NEW
PROPOSED ITEMS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK FOR THE
NEW COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
February 21, 2006  24
Project Manager Steve Blum reviewed the memorandum of February 15, 2006 in
the backup and explained the additional work.  He specified that the additional expense of
$40,218.00 would be taken from the owner’s contingency.  Additional items are as follows:  (1)
8" water main extension addition; (2) additional asphalt for ADA parking relocation; (3) remove
and dispose of underground utilities; (4) provide irrigation for transplanted trees; and (5) stand
up 10 oak trees.
ON MOTION by Commissioner Wheeler, SECONDED
by Commissioner Davis, the Board unanimously (4-0,
Commissioner Bowden absent) accepted the proposed
expenses and authorized the County Administrator to
execute the appropriate Change Orders which will then
result in a reduction to the Owner’s Contingency in the
amount of $40,218.00, as recommended in the
memorandum of February 15, 2006.
CHANGE ORDER NO. 004 IS ON FILE
IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK TO THE BOARD
11.D. HUMAN RESOURCES - NONE
11.E. HUMAN SERVICES - NONE
11.F. LEISURE SERVICES - NONE
11.G. OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET - NONE
February 21, 2006  25
11.H. RECREATION - NONE
11.I.1. PUBLIC WORKS - F.D.O.T. COUNTY INCENTIVE GRANT
PROGRAM AGREEMENT AND RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN’S SIGNATURE
ON MOTION by Commissioner Lowther, SECONDED
by Commissioner Davis, the Board unanimously (4-0,
Commissioner Bowden absent) adopted Resolution No.
2006-020 of the Board of County Commissioners of
Indian River County, Florida, with the Florida Department
of Transportation authorizing the Chairman’s execution of